3. Employees who are proved to have abused the sick leave benefit will be subject to disciplinary 

action and/or dismissal. 

C. Sick leave will accrue at the rate of one (1) day per month and shall accumulate from year to year up to 
the cap of two hundred and one (201) days. 

D. The monthly accrual of sick leave for regular part-time employees shall be proportional to the amount 

of time worked. 

E. One additional day of sick leave will be added at the beginning of each school year for every twenty- 
four (24) days of accumulated sick leave. 

F. Employees are not eligible to use sick leave until the end of the first ninety (90) days of employment 

but shall accrue sick leave from the date of employment up to the cap of two hundred one (201) days. 

Section 2: Personal Business Leave 

A. Employees, upon written request submitted in advance, shall have the right to use three (3) days per 
year to conduct personal business or for emergencies that require the presence of the employee at only

[...]

when offices are closed or when overtime is necessary 

6. Employees hired as a Title I Classroom Assistant for the After-School Program shall receive 
compensation pursuant to Article IX, Section 2: A. 

Section 3: Insurance 

A. The Board shall pay one hundred and twenty-three dollars (123.00) per month of each full-time 
employee’s contribution to the Board’s Health Insurance Plan. The Board shall pay sixty-one dollars 
and fifty cents (61.50) per month for employees working more than four (4) hours but less than six (6) 
hours per day. 

B. The Board shall provide thirty thousand dollars (30,000.00) of term life insurance for full-time 

employees, fifteen thousand dollars (15,000.00) of term life insurance for part-time employees, and ten 
thousand dollars (10,000.00) of term life insurance for employees who are 70 years of age or older. 

C. The Board and the Union shall establish a flexible compensation plan as provided under Section 125

[...]

of the Internal Revenue Code of 1954, as amended, to allow for the payment of all fringe benefits on 
a tax deferred basis. 

D. For the 2010-2011 school year, each support employee with no medical insurance under contract to 
work six (6) or more hours per day, with a minimum of one hundred and seventy-two (172) days per 
year, shall receive as part of their total compensation, one hundred and eighty-nine dollars and sixty- 
nine cents (189.69) per month in the form of a Flexible Benefit Allowance (FBA). The District will 
apply the FBA toward the total premium cost of the District’s Health Plan.

[...]

employees whose employment is terminated during the school year shall have no right to receive any 
cash compensation for the portion of the school year after the support employee’s termination. 

Section 4: Retirement 

A. The Board shall pay up to two thousand five hundred and twenty dollars (2,520.00) or no more than 
ninety percent (90%) of annual earnings of the employee’s contribution to the Teachers’ Retirement 
System of Oklahoma. 

1. Seven percent (7%) of the employee’s salary and fringe benefits up to and including forty thousand 
dollars (40,000.00).